

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 45th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JUNE 27, 2017, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

| Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Acting City Vice Mayor Temporary Presiding Officer |
|---------------------------------|---|
| Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member |
| Hon. Arnel T. Arugay | -do- |
| Hon. Gilbert S. Labang | -do- |
| Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan | -do- |
| Hon. Raymund P. Guzman | -do- |
| Hon. Grace B. Arago | -do- |
| Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao | -do- |
| Hon, Jose Pedro G. Velasco | -do- |

ABSENT:

| Hon. Jude T. Bayona | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave) | |
|-----------------------------------|---|-----------------|
| Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan | -do- | (on Sick Leave) |
| Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member | |

NOTE:

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay

Acting City Mayor

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 215A-2017

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 098-2017 OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON RULES, LAWS AND ETHICS AND COMMITTEE ON GAMES AND AMUSEMENT

WHEREAS, Committee Report No. 098-2017 of the Joint Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics and Committee on Games and Amusement was rendered during the 45th Regular Session of the Seventh City Council held on June 27, 2017;

WHEREAS, the Seventh City Council, after a thorough discussion and deliberation, found the Committee Report to be in order and with merit.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt and approve Committee Report No. 098-2017 of the Joint Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics and Committee on Games and Amusement dated June 14, 2017 on "the Petition of Mr. Melvin P. Vargas on his Application for the issuance of a legislative franchise to operate the Vargas Sports Coliseum located at Pengue-Ruyu, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan."

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the City Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, for information and appropriate action.

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 215A-2017 was APPROVED.



I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH I. EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

HON. KENDRICK S. CALUBAQUIB
Sanggunian Panlungsod Member/Acting City Vice Mayor
Temporary Presiding Officer